

JO CODE WB00753
C.R.(NDPS) No. 09/26 (CIS No- 09/26)

Order no.02

Dated- 03.02.2026

Today is fixed for production from PC of 02 accused persons Bimal Das and Ranjit Basak. Accused persons are produced from PC along with forwarding and medical papers. The accused persons are taken into custody and remanded to J/C till the next date.

IO files a prayer for adding section 319(2) BNS which is forwarded by Ld. PP in charge.

One bail petition with fresh power is filed on behalf of the accused Ranjit Basak @ Kamal Karmakar. None moves the bail petition for the accused person. Bail petition is **rejected** being none moved it.

Bail petition filed for the accused Bimal Das and moved. Copy served. Heard both sides present. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail on the ground of long detention in custody and false implication.

Ld. PP in charge strongly opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands ganja and the pursuant rigor U/S 37 of NDPS Act the bail prayer of the accused person is **rejected**.

Complainant SI S.L. Tamang is present with CD before me for consideration of adding prayer. Heard Ld. PP in charge. Considered.

Perused the materials in CD. Considered.

Prayer for adding Section 319(2) BNS is considered and allowed. Let Sec. 319(2) BNS be added to the existing penal sections of BNS.

CD of the case be returned at once.

Fix **17.02.2026** for production & IO report.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri