

**JO CODE WB00753**  
**C.R.(NDPS) No.9/26 (CIS No- 09/26)**  
CNR- WBDJ12-000009-2026

Order no.03

Dated- 17.02.2026

Today is fixed for production and IO report.

One bail petition is filed for the accused Ranjit Basak @ Kamal Karmakar on the ground stated therein. Copy served upon the State.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that he is a victim of false implication and has no nexus with alleged offence.

Ld. PP in charge strongly opposed bail prayer submits that he is FIR named and there is seizure of commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands brown sugar and the pursuant rigor U/S 37 of NDPS Act, bail prayer of the accused person Ranjit Basak @ Kamal Karmakar is **rejected**.

Now the bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Bimal Das is taken up for hearing. This is attached with marriage invitation card of his son.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Bimal Das praying for bail submits that he should be granted bail on the ground of marriage ceremony of his only son Dipankar Das, fixed on 04.03.2026, irrespective of merits of the case. If the Ld. Court does not allow regular bail, then at least interim bail be granted.

The Ld. PP in charge raising strong objection submits that allegations against this accused is grave in nature as from the joint possession of him with the other two accused persons nearly 196kg ganja was seized. However, he can be released temporarily.

This accused is FIR named and around 196kg ganja was seized from the joint possession of this accused. As per materials in CD, he has chequered criminal antecedents of the like nature vide page no. 104, 106, 127, 147, 168. I have noted the gravity of the offence and his direct involvement in the case. The respite of temporary release and surrender, appears to be not feasible even

In view of the above observations, the bail prayer of the accused Bimal Das stands **rejected**.

Fix **25.02.2026** for production and IO report. Return CD.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri