

C.R.(NDPS) No.9/26 (CIS No- 09/26)

Order no.07

Dated- 08.04.2026

Today is fixed for production and IO report.

Both the accused persons are produced through VC mode.

One bail petition is filed and moved for the accused Bimal Das. Copy served.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Bimal Das prays for bail on the ground of long detention in custody and he is falsely implicated in this case.

Ld. PP in charge strongly opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands ganja and the pursuant rigor under Section 37 of the NDPS Act the bail prayers of the accused persons stand **rejected**.

Another bail petition is filed on behalf of Ranjit Basak @ Kamal Karmakar. The Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for production of CD on the ground that there has been procedural violation in this case.

The Ld. Advocate in the bail petition however prayed for bail on any condition.

The Ld. PP in charge in his turn opposed the bail prayer with the submission that there is no scope to grant bail on account of seizure of contrabands ganja of commercial quantity.

Heard both sides. Considered.

There is no prayer for production of CD and therefore, on merits the bail petition should be disposed of.

Considering the fact that there has been seizure of possession of contrabands ganja of huge commercial quantity and in pursuance of the rigor under Section 37 of the NDPS Act, the bail petition stands **rejected**.

Fix **22.04.2026** for production and IO report.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri